authorization is issued, no capital increase 

upon the Board resolution shall be allowed. 

The Company’s issued capital is 3.750.000 

TL and the entire issued capital has been 

paid in its entirety free of collusion. This 

capital is divided into 3.750.000 (three 

million seven hundred fifty thousand) 

shares, each one with a nominal value of 1.-

TL. Out of this capital, 150.000 (one 

hundred fifty thousand) shares are Group A 

shares and 3.600.000 (three hundred sixty 

thousand) shares are Group B shares. Group 

A and B shares are registered to the name. 

Group A shares are preferential shares to 

nominate candidates for board members 

subject to the terms set out in Article 8 of